

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRAD D. SCHIMEL, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF  
WISCONSIN, *ET AL.*, PETITIONERS,

*v.*

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF WISCONSIN, *ET AL.*,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE  
17 West Main Street  
Madison, WI 53703  
*tseytlinm@doj.state.wi.us*  
(608) 267-9323

BRAD D. SCHIMEL  
Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN  
Solicitor General  
*Counsel of Record*

LUKE N. BERG  
Deputy Solicitor General

Attorneys for Petitioners

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	3
STATEMENT .....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	18
I. The Seventh Circuit Departed From The Uniform Holdings Of The Courts Of Appeals, And Violated This Court’s Caselaw, By Facially Invalidating A Regulatory Qualification For Abortion Doctors That The Majority Of Doctors Already Satisfied .....	18
II. The Seventh Circuit Deepened A Circuit Split Regarding Whether Alleged Subjective Legislative Motivations Can Serve As An Appropriate Basis For Facially Invalidating An Otherwise Valid Regulation Of Abortion Doctors.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	36

APPENDIX A: Seventh Circuit Opinion and Decision Affirming Permanent Injunction, <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	1a–68a
APPENDIX B: United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin Opinion and Order Issuing Permanent Injunction, <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 94 F. Supp. 3d 949 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	69a–183a
APPENDIX C: Seventh Circuit Opinion and Decision Affirming Preliminary Injunction, <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , 738 F.3d 786 (7th Cir. 2013).....	184a–241a
APPENDIX D: United States District Court for the Western District of Wisconsin Opinion and Order Issuing Preliminary Injunction, <i>Planned Parenthood of Wisconsin, Inc. v. Van Hollen</i> , No. 13-CV-465 (W.D. Wis. 2013) .....	242a–299a
APPENDIX E: Wisconsin Statute Requiring Abortion Doctors to Obtain Admitting Privileges, Wis. Stat. § 253.095.....	300a–302a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Mazurek</i> , 94 F.3d 566 (9th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	i, 21, 23
<i>Barnes v. Mississippi</i> , 992 F.2d 1335 (5th Cir. 1993).....	22
<i>Church of the Lakumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	32
<i>Cincinnati Women’s Servs., Inc. v. Taft</i> , 468 F.3d 361 (6th Cir. 2006).....	22
<i>City of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	32
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advert., Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	i, 32
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	32
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	32
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Bryant</i> , 222 F.3d 157 (4th Cir. 2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenville Women’s Clinic v. Comm’r, S.C. Dep’t of Health &amp; Envtl. Control</i> , 317 F.3d 357 (4th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	32
<i>Isaacson v. Horne</i> , 716 F.3d 1213 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Currier</i> , 760 F.3d 448 (5th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Jane L. v. Bangerter</i> , 102 F.3d 1112 (10th Cir. 1996).....	29
<i>June Med. Servs. LLC v. Kliebert</i> , No. 14-CV-00525, 2016 WL 320942 (M.D. La. Jan. 26, 2016).....	29
<i>Karlin v. Foust</i> , 188 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 1999).....	30
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCray v. United States</i> , 195 U.S. 27 (1904).....	33
<i>New York v. Roberts</i> , 171 U.S. 658 (1898).....	27, 28

<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. for Reprod. Health,</i> 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	21
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster,</i> 190 F.3d 337 (5th Cir. 1999).....	28, 29
<i>Palmer v. Thompson,</i> 403 U.S. 217 (1971).....	33
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer,</i> 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Greater Tex. Surgical Health Servs. v. Abbott,</i> 748 F.3d 583 (5th Cir. 2014).....	19, 20, 22, 25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Minn. v. Rounds,</i> 653 F.3d 662 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood Of N. New Eng. v. Heed,</i> 390 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Rocky Mountains Servs. Corp. v. Owens,</i> 287 F.3d 910 (10th Cir. 2002).....	22
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey,</i> 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Planned Parenthood Se., Inc. v. Strange,</i> 9 F. Supp. 3d 1272 (M.D. Ala. 2014) .....	29
<i>Richmond Med. Ctr. for Women v. Herring,</i> 570 F.3d 165 (4th Cir. 2009).....	23



<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000).....	33
<i>United States v. Lovett</i> , 328 U.S. 303 (1946).....	32
<i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968).....	32, 34
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	21, 24
<i>Wash. State Grange v. Wash. State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	21
<i>Weinberger v. Wiesenfeld</i> , 420 U.S. 636 (1975).....	32
<i>Women's Health Ctr. of W. Cty., Inc. v. Webster</i> , 871 F.2d 1377 (8th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Women's Med. Prof'l Corp. v. Baird</i> , 438 F.3d 595 (6th Cir. 2006).....	25, 28
<i>Zbaraz v. Madigan</i> , 572 F.3d 370 (7th Cir. 2009).....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
2013 Wis. Act 37.....	34
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3
Mo. Stat. § 188.080.....	20

Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.0031.....	19
Wis. Stat. § 253.095 .....	3, 4, 5
Wis. Stat. § 991.11 .....	5, 34
<b>Regulations</b>	
S.C. Code Regs. 61-12 .....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV § 1 .....	3, 32
<b>Other</b>	
2 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1086 (1st ed. 1833).....	34
Jenny K. Jarrard, Note, <i>The Failed Purpose Prong: Women’s Right to Choose in Theory, Not in Fact, Under the Undue Burden Standard</i> , 18 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 469 (2014) .....	27, 28
Linda J. Wharton et al., <i>Preserving the Core of Roe: Reflections on Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 18 Yale J.L. & Feminism 317 (2006).....	27
Lucy E. Hill, Note, <i>Seeking Liberty’s Refuge: Analyzing Legislative Purpose Under Casey’s Undue Burden Standard</i> , 81 Fordham L. Rev. 365 (2012) .....	27
